
 

Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 21 January 2009 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Mrs Cobb (Chairman) 

 Alford, Allen, Barnett, Harmer-Strange, 
Hazelgrove, Kitcat, Rufus and Turton 
 
Older People’s Council Co-optee: Jack 
Hazelgrove 
 
LINk co-optee: Robert Brown 
 

Contact: Giles Rossington 
Senior Scrutiny Officer 
 
giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

56. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 1 - 2 

 (copy attached).  
 

57. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 3 - 10 

 Draft minutes of the meeting held on 05 November 2008 (copy attached).  
 

58. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

59. PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

 No public questions have been received. 
 

 

 

60. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL  

 No Notices of Motion have been received. 
 

 

 

61. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 A question has been received from Councillor Juliet McCaffery. The 
question is: 
 
“What mechanisms are in place for checking that patients and visitors 
entering our local hospitals  (including Princess Royal, Haywards Heath) 
have used the hand washing facilities in order to reduce the incidence of 
MRSA?” 

 

 

62. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

 No letters have been received. 
 

 

 

63. SOUTH DOWNS HEALTH NHS TRUST: STRATEGIC DIRECTION 
REVIEW 

 

 Presentation by John O’Sullivan, Chief Executive of South Downs NHS 
Trust on plans for the continuing development of the trust (presentation). 

 

 Contact Officer: Giles Rossington Tel: 01273 291038  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

64. COMMUNITY MATERNITY SERVICES 11 - 34 

 Update on the results of the recent Brighton & Hove City Teaching 
Primary Care Trust (PCT) public consultation on community maternity 
services for Brighton & Hove residents (copy attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Giles Rossington Tel: 01273 291038  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

65. HEALTHCARE COMMISSION 'ANNUAL HEALTH CHECK' 2008-2009 35 - 38 

 Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance on potential Health 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) involvement in the 2008-2009 
HealthCare Commission assessment of NHS trusts (copy attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Giles Rossington Tel: 01273 291038  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

66. HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (HOSC) WORK 
PROGRAMME 

39 - 44 

 Update on the 2008-2009 Work Programme (copy attached).  

 Contact Officer: Giles Rossington Tel: 01273 291038  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

67. GP LED HEALTH CENTRE -UPDATE 45 - 46 

 Letter from the Chief Executive of Brighton & Hove City Teaching Primary 
Care Trust providing details of the preferred provider for the GP Led 
Health Centre contract (copy attached). 

 

 

68. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT 
CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 

 To consider items to be submitted to the next available Cabinet or 
Cabinet Member. 

 

 

69. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL  

 To consider items to be submitted to the 29 January 2009 Council 
meeting for information. 

 

 

 



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Giles Rossington 
(email giles.rossington@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 

Date of Publication - Tuesday, 13 January 2009 

 

 

 





       Agenda Item 56  
 
 
To consider the following Procedural Business: 
 
A. Declaration of Substitutes 
 

Where a Member of the Commitee is unable to attend a meeting for 
whatever reason, a substitute Member (who is not a Cabinet Member) 
may attend and speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 
Substitutes are not allowed on Scrutiny Select Committees or Scrutiny 
Panels. 

 
 The substitute Member shall be a Member of the Council drawn from 

the same political group as the Member who is unable to attend the 
meeting, and must not already be a Member of the Committee. The 
substitute Member must declare themselves as a substitute, and be 
minu
[...]
 must leave immediately after he/she has made the 
representations, answered the questions, or given the 
evidence; 

(b) if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the Standards 
Committee; or 

(c) if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and has 
been required to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee or Sub-Committee to answer questions. 

 
C. Declaration of Party Whip 
 

To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in 
relation to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

 
D. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and public 
should be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items 
are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is confidential and therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 
 

2



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 05 NOVEMBER 2008 

   

Agenda Item 57 
 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4:00pm 05 NOVEMBER 2008 
 

HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors Cobb (Chairman), Alford, Allen, Barnett,  Kitcat, Marsh, 

Rufus, Smart 
 
(Informal) Brighton & Hove Local Involvement Network (LINk) Representative: 
 Robert Brown 
 
 

PART ONE 
 

 ACTION 

40. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

40A. Declarations of Substitutes  

40.1 Councillor David Smart declared that he was attending the meeting as 
Substitute Member for Councillor Steve Harmer-Strange. 
 

 

40.2 Apologies were received from Jack Hazelgrove (Older People’s 
Council representative) and from Councillor Craig Turton. 
 

 

40B. Declarations of Interest  

40.3 There were 
[...]
airman told Mr Kirk that she would seek a written answer 
to these points. 

GR 

43.5 A member asked whether the precise location of the GP-Led Health 
Centre had yet been determined. Mr Grayson explained that the exact 
location would not be determined until a successful bidder had been 
identified. 
 

 

43.6 The Chairman thanked Mr Kirk for his question and Mr Grayson for his 
responses. 
 

 

44. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS  

44.1 There were none.  

45. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS  

45.1 There were none.  

46. NOTICE OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 

 

46.1 There was none. 
 

 

47. HEALTHCARE COMMISSION ANNUAL ‘HEALTH CHECK’ OF 
LOCAL NHS TRUSTS 2007-2008: Report of the Director of 
Strategy and Governance. 

 

47.1 Members considered a report on the performance of local NHS Trusts 
(2007-2008) as assessed by the HealthCare Commission. Senior 
officers of local Trusts then answered members’ questions on this 
issue. 

 

47.2 In response to a question regarding the Trust’s disappointing ratings, 
Paul Larsen, Interim Director of Finance at South Downs Health NHS 
Trust (SDH), told the Committee that SDH’s poor score reflected 
problems with assurance rather than with performance (i.e. that the 
Trust had generally undertaken required actions but was not always 
able to provide evidence for this). However, SDH took its rating very 

 

5



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 05 NOVEMBER 2008 

   

seriously and had put an Action Plan in place to ensure that the 07-08 
scores would not be repeated. The Chief Executive of the PCT 
concurred with Mr Larsen’s view that SDH’s problems were assurance 
rather than performance based. 
 

47.3 Richard Ford, Executive Director, Sussex Partnership Trust (SPT), told 
members that SPT was very pleased with its score, but was in no way 
complacent. 

 

47.4 Phil Thomas, Clinical Director, Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals 
Trust (BSUHT), told members that BSUHT was pleased with its score, 
particularl
[...]
reed to submit 
written answers in due course. 
 

GR 

49.5 RESOLVED –  
 
(1) That the report be noted; 
 
(2) That a further monitoring report be received in three months’ time. 
 

 

50. HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (HOSC) AD HOC 
PANEL: Update on progress in establishing a HOSC ad hoc panel 
to explore aspects of the public health agenda. 
 

 

50.1 Members were informed that work had not yet commenced on 
establishing an ad hoc panel, but that, in the near future, prospective 
panel members would be consulted on whether a panel should be 
established at this time and, if so, what its Terms of Reference should 
be. 
 

 

50.2 RESOLVED – That the update be noted.  

51. HOSC WORK PROGRAMME: Update on progress of the 2008-2009 
HOSC Work Programme. 
 

 

51.1 The HOSC Deputy Chairman explained that some amendments and 
additions had been made to the HOSC Work Programme (as detailed 
in the update – see Minute Book). 
 

 

51.2 RESOLVED – That the amendments to the work programme be 
accepted. 

 

8



HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 05 NOVEMBER 2008 

   

 
52. THE SUSSEX REHABILITATION CENTRE AT SHOREHAM (SRCS) 

– Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance on the 
implementation of plans to relocate the SRCS. 
 

 

52.1 RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  

53. OLDER PEOPLE’S MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES COMMISSIONING 
STRATEGY: Update on plans to revamp the commissioning 
strategy for older people’s mental health services. 
 

 

53.1 RESOLVED – That the update be noted.  

54 ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT 
CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 

54.1 There were none.  

55 ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL  

55 There were none.  

 

The meeting concluded at 6 pm 
 
 
 
Signed     Chairman 
 
 
 
Dated this    day of     2008 
 

 

9



10



 

Developing Community Maternity 
Services  

 
 

“What do parents want from maternity services?” 
 

Talking to Parents in Brighton and Hove, May-August 2008 
 

A report for Brighton & Hov
[...]
ate 

Outcomes and 
Monitoring 

Other providers in 
Local Health Economy 

04 March  Information paper/presentation on 
the role of non-NHS providers in the 
LHE 
 

  

Mental Health Act TBC SPT Implications of new Mental Health 
Act 

 Considered at 
23.07.08 
meeting 

Community Care 22 April  Develop ways of dealing with 
services moving from acute to 
community sector 
 

  

Report back from ad 
hoc panel on public 
health 

04 March 
(probable) 

 Recommendations of ad hoc panel 
for HOSC to discuss/endorse 

  

 

4
3



4
4



45



46


	Agenda
	56 Procedural Business
	57 Minutes of the previous meeting
	64 Community Maternity services
	65 HealthCare Commission 'Annual Health Check' 2008-2009
	66 Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) Work Programme
	67 GP Led Health Centre -Update



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 21 JANUARY 2009 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors  ;   
 
Co-opted Members:   
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

56. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
57. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
58. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
59. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
60. NOTICES OF MOTION REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
61. WRITTEN QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
62. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
63. SOUTH DOWNS HEALTH NHS TRUST: STRATEGIC DIRECTION REVIEW 
 
64. COMMUNITY MATERNITY SERVICES 
 
65. HEALTHCARE COMMISSION 'ANNUAL HEALTH CHECK' 2008-2009 
 
66. HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE (HOSC) WORK PROGRAMME 
 
67. GP LED HEALTH CENTRE -UPDATE 
 
68. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 
 
69. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 

 



 

2 
 

HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 21 JANUARY 
2009 

The meeting concluded at Time Not Specified 
 

Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


